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N.S. Reg. 244/2011
Made: July 21, 2011
Filed: July 26, 2011

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated July 21, 2011
made by the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act
and Sections 16 to 19 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations

Order NSUARB-GAS-W-11-31

In the Matter of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products
pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and
Sections 16 to 19 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations

Before: Roberta J. Clarke, Q.C., Member

Order

Whereas the purpose of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations is to ensure just and reasonable
prices for specified petroleum products taking into consideration the objectives of preserving the availability of
such products in rural areas, stabilizing prices of such products and minimizing the variances in prices of such
products across the Province;

And whereas the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board (“Board”) considered the manner in which it 
would proceed to set petroleum prices in its decision, 2006 NSUARB 108, issued on October 16, 2006;

And whereas the average of the average of the daily high and low reported product prices (in Canadian
cents) for the week ended July 20, 2011, are:

Grade 1 Regular gasoline 77.4¢ per litre
Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil 80.2¢ per litre

Now therefore the Board prescribes the benchmark prices for petroleum products to be:

Gasoline:
Grade 1 77.4¢ per litre
Grade 2 80.4¢ per litre
Grade 3 83.4¢ per litre

Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil 80.2¢ per litre

And now therefore the Board has determined, based on historical data regarding price changes and to
achieve revenue neutrality, it is appropriate to apply, and the Board so orders, forward averaging corrections of:

Gasoline: plus 0.7¢ per litre
Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil: plus 0.5¢ per litre

And now therefore the Board prescribes the prices for petroleum products as set forth in Schedule “A”
effective on and after 12:01 a.m., July 22, 2011.

Dated at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 21st day of July, 2011.

Sgd: Elaine Wagner
Clerk of the Board
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Schedule “A”

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products
under the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and the

Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on July 22, 2011

Nova Scotia Petroleum Price Schedule

Petroleum Prices in Cents/Litre Self-Service
Pump Prices

Full-Service
Pump Prices

(Pump Prices includes 15% HST)

Base
Wholesale

Price

Fed.
Excise

Tax

Prov.
Tax

Wholesale
Selling
Price

Min Max Min Max

Zone 1
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

84.4
87.4
90.4
87.0

10.0
10.0
10.0

4.0

15.5
15.5
15.5
15.4

109.9
112.9
115.9
106.4

131.0
134.4
137.9
127.0

132.7
136.2
139.6
128.7

131.0
134.4
137.9
127.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 2
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

84.8
87.8
90.8
87.4

10.0
10.0
10.0

4.0

15.5
15.5
15.5
15.4

110.3
113.3
116.3
106.8

131.4
134.9
138.3
127.4

133.2
136.6
140.1
129.1

131.4
134.9
138.3
127.4

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 3
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

85.3
88.3
91.3
87.9

10.0
10.0
10.0

4.0

15.5
15.5
15.5
15.4

110.8
113.8
116.8
107.3

132.0
135.5
138.9
128.0

133.7
137.2
140.6
129.7

132.0
135.5
138.9
128.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 4 
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

85.3
88.3
91.3
87.9

10.0
10.0
10.0

4.0

15.5
15.5
15.5
15.4

110.8
113.8
116.8
107.3

132.0
135.5
138.9
128.0

133.7
137.2
140.6
129.7

132.0
135.5
138.9
128.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 5
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

85.3
88.3
91.3
87.9

10.0
10.0
10.0

4.0

15.5
15.5
15.5
15.4

110.8
113.8
116.8
107.3

132.0
135.5
138.9
128.0

133.7
137.2
140.6
129.7

132.0
135.5
138.9
128.0

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 6
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

86.1
89.1
92.1
88.7

10.0
10.0
10.0

4.0

15.5
15.5
15.5
15.4

111.6
114.6
117.6
108.1

132.9
136.4
139.8
128.9

134.7
138.1
141.6
130.6

132.9
136.4
139.8
128.9

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9
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N.S. Reg. 245/2011 
Made: July 19, 2011
Filed: July 27, 2011

Labour Standards Code Reciprocating Enforcement Declaration

Order in Council 2011-279 dated July 19, 2011
Declaration made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to subsection 89A(1) of the Labour Standards Code

The Governor in Council on the report and recommendation of the Minister of Labour and Advanced Education
dated June 16, 2011, and pursuant to subsection 89A(1) of Chapter 246 of the Revised Statutes of Nova Scotia,
1989, the Labour Standards Code, is pleased to declare the Province of Quebec to be a reciprocating province
for the purpose of enforcement of orders made pursuant to the Labour Standards Code and to designate the
Commission des normes du travail for that province as the authority for that province for the purpose of Section
89A of the Labour Standards Code.

N.S. Reg. 246/2011
Made: June 30, 2011
Approved: July 25, 2011
Filed: July 29, 2011

Bulk Haulage Regulations

Order dated July 25, 2011
made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council

pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of the Dairy Industry Act

Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

The Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia, pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000, the
Dairy Industry Act, at a meeting held on June 30, 2011, amended the Bulk Haulage Regulations in the manner
set out attached to this certificate as Schedule “A”, effective on and after August 1, 2011.

Dated and Signed at Truro, Nova Scotia July 26, 2011.

Sgd.: B. Cameron
Brian Cameron
General Manager
Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council on July 25, 2011, and signed at Truro, Nova Scotia. 

Sgd.: E. A. Crouse
Elizabeth A. Crouse, P. Ag.
General Manager
Natural Products Marketing Council
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Schedule “A”

Amendments to the Bulk Haulage Regulations
made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia 

pursuant to clause 15(1)(b) of Chapter 24 of the Acts of 2000,
the Dairy Industry Act

Clause 7(a) of the Bulk Haulage Regulations [, N.S. Reg. 23/2003,] made by the Dairy Farmers of Nova Scotia
and approved by the Natural Products Marketing Council on August 13, 2002, is amended by

(a) striking out “$2.410” directly opposite “Farmers Co-Operative Dairy Limited” and substituting
“2.350”; 

(b) striking out “$3.410” directly opposite “Scotsburn Co-Operative Services Limited” and substituting
“$3.540”;

(c) striking out “$1.720” directly opposite “Fisher Transport Limited” and substituting “$1.730”;

(d) striking out “$2.620” directly opposite “Winterthur Farm - Rudolph Burghardt” and substituting
“$2.640”;

(e) striking out “$1.830” directly opposite “Cook’s Dairy Farm Limited” and substituting $1.850”.

N.S. Reg. 247/2011
Made: July 28, 2011
Filed: August 2, 2011

Prescribed Petroleum Products Prices

Order dated July 28, 2011
made by the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board

pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act
and Sections 16 to 19 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations

Order NSUARB-GAS-W-11-32

In the Matter of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act

- and -

In the Matter of Prescribing Prices for Petroleum Products
pursuant to Section 14 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and
Sections 16 to 19 of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations

Before: Kulvinder S. Dhillon, P. Eng., Member

Order

Whereas the purpose of the Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations is to ensure just and reasonable
prices for specified petroleum products taking into consideration the objectives of preserving the availability of
such products in rural areas, stabilizing prices of such products and minimizing the variances in prices of such
products across the Province;

And whereas the Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board (“Board”) considered the manner in which it 
would proceed to set petroleum prices in its decision, 2006 NSUARB 108, issued on October 16, 2006;
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And whereas the average of the average of the daily high and low reported product prices (in Canadian
cents) for the week ended July 27, 2011, are:

Grade 1 Regular gasoline 76.6¢ per litre
Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil 79.4¢ per litre

Now therefore the Board prescribes the benchmark prices for petroleum products to be:

Gasoline:
Grade 1 76.6¢ per litre
Grade 2 79.6¢ per litre
Grade 3 82.6¢ per litre

Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil 79.4¢ per litre

And now therefore the Board has determined, based on historical data regarding price changes and to
achieve revenue neutrality, it is appropriate to apply, and the Board so orders, forward averaging corrections of:

Gasoline: plus 0.6¢ per litre
Ultra-low-sulfur diesel oil: nil

And now therefore the Board prescribes the prices for petroleum products as set forth in Schedule “A”
effective on and after 12:01 a.m., July 29, 2011.

Dated at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 28th day of July, 2011.

Sgd: Elaine Wagner
Clerk of the Board

Schedule “A”

Prices Prescribed for Petroleum Products
under the Petroleum Products Pricing Act and the

Petroleum Products Pricing Regulations
effective on and after 12:01 a.m. on July 29, 2011

Nova Scotia Petroleum Price Schedule

Petroleum Prices in Cents/Litre Self-Service
Pump Prices

Full-Service
Pump Prices

(Pump Prices includes 15% HST)

Base
Wholesale

Price

Fed.
Excise

Tax

Prov.
Tax

Wholesale
Selling
Price

Min Max Min Max

Zone 1
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

83.5
86.5
89.5
85.7

10.0
10.0
10.0

4.0

15.5
15.5
15.5
15.4

109.0
112.0
115.0
105.1

130.0
133.4
136.9
125.5

131.7
135.1
138.6
127.2

130.0
133.4
136.9
125.5

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9
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Zone 2
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

83.9
86.9
89.9
86.1

10.0
10.0
10.0

4.0

15.5
15.5
15.5
15.4

109.4
112.4
115.4
105.5

130.4
133.9
137.3
125.9

132.1
135.6
139.0
127.7

130.4
133.9
137.3
125.9

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 3
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

84.4
87.4
90.4
86.6

10.0
10.0
10.0

4.0

15.5
15.5
15.5
15.4

109.9
112.9
115.9
106.0

131.0
134.4
137.9
126.5

132.7
136.2
139.6
128.2

131.0
134.4
137.9
126.5

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 4 
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

84.4
87.4
90.4
86.6

10.0
10.0
10.0

4.0

15.5
15.5
15.5
15.4

109.9
112.9
115.9
106.0

131.0
134.4
137.9
126.5

132.7
136.2
139.6
128.2

131.0
134.4
137.9
126.5

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 5
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

84.4
87.4
90.4
86.6

10.0
10.0
10.0

4.0

15.5
15.5
15.5
15.4

109.9
112.9
115.9
106.0

131.0
134.4
137.9
126.5

132.7
136.2
139.6
128.2

131.0
134.4
137.9
126.5

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

Zone 6
Regular Unleaded
Mid-Grade Unleaded
Premium Unleaded
Ultra-Low-Sulfur Diesel

85.2
88.2
91.2
87.4

10.0
10.0
10.0

4.0

15.5
15.5
15.5
15.4

110.7
113.7
116.7
106.8

131.9
135.4
138.8
127.4

133.6
137.1
140.5
129.1

131.9
135.4
138.8
127.4

999.9
999.9
999.9
999.9

N.S. Reg. 248/2011 
Made: August 2, 2011
Filed: August 2, 2011

Registration Fees for Commercial Motor Vehicles Regulations 

Order in Council 2011-292 dated August 2, 2011
Amendment to regulations made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to subsection 302(1) of the Motor Vehicle Act

The Governor in Council on the report and recommendation of the Minister of Service Nova Scotia and
Municipal Relations dated June 30, 2011, and pursuant to subsection 302(1) of Chapter 293 of the Revised
Statutes of Nova Scotia, 1989, the Motor Vehicle Act, is pleased to amend Section 4 of the Registration Fees for
Commercial Motor Vehicles Regulations, N.S. Reg. 57/89, to correct errata in the amendments to Section 4
made by the Governor in Council by Order in Council 2011-110 dated March 25, 2011, in the manner set forth
in Schedule “A” attached to and forming part of the report and recommendation, effective on and after August 2,
2011.
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Schedule “A”

Amendment to the Registration Fees for Commercial Motor
Vehicles Regulations made by the Governor in Council under subsection 302(1) of Chapter 293 of the

Revised Statutes of Nova Scotia, 1989, the Motor Vehicle Act

The Registration Fees for Commercial Motor Vehicles Regulations, N.S. Reg. 57/89, made by the Governor in
Council by Order in Council 89-502 dated May 2, 1989, are amended by repealing Section 4 and substituting
the following Section:

4 The annual registration fee for a Class 5 Vehicle is the amount set out below opposite the weight range
within which the vehicle falls: 

Weight Range (kg) Fee ($)
5001%6000 350.93
6001%7000 409.28
7001%8000 467.62
8001%9000 525.86

9001%10 000 584.21
10 001%11 000 642.55
11 001%12 000 700.79
12 001%13 000 760.31
13 001%14 000 818.55
14 001%15 000 876.89
15 001%16 000 935.25
16 001%17 000 993.48
17 001%18 000 1051.83
18 001%19 000 1110.17
19 001%20 000 1168.41
20 001%21 000 1227.93
21 001%22 000 1286.28
22 001%23 000 1344.51
23 001%24 000 1402.87
24 001%25 000 1461.20
25 001%26 000 1519.45
26 001%27 000 1578.86
27 001%28 000 1636.14
28 001%29 000 1695.44
29 001%30 000 1753.90
30 001%31 000 1812.14
31 001%32 000 1870.49
32 001%33 000 1928.83
33 001%34 000 1987.07
34 001%35 000 2045.42
35 001%36 000 2103.76
36 001%37 000 2162.00
37 001%38 000 2221.53
38 001%39 000 2279.76
39 001%40 000 2338.12
40 001%41 000 2396.45
41 001%42 000 2454.80
42 001%43 000 2513.04
43 001%44 000 2571.39
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44 001%45 000 2629.72
45 001%46 000 2689.15
46 001%47 000 2747.48
47 001%48 000 2805.84
48 001%49 000 2864.07
49 001%50 000 2922.42
50 001%51 000 2980.65
51 001%52 000 3039.01
52 001%53 000 3097.35
53 001%54 000 3155.58
54 001%55 000 3211.90
55 001%56 000 3273.34
56 001%57 000 3331.70
57 001%58 000 3390.04
58 001%58 500 3419.69
58 501%59 000 3448.39
59 001%60 000 3506.74
60 001%61 000 3565.07
61 001%62 000 3623.43
62 001%62 500 3681.76

N.S. Reg. 249/2011 
Made: August 2, 2011
Filed: August 2, 2011

Film Industry Tax Credit Regulations 

Order in Council 2011-296 dated August 2, 2011
Amendment to regulations made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to Section 47 of the Income Tax Act

The Governor in Council on the report and recommendation of the Minister of Finance dated July 13, 2011, and
pursuant to Section 47 of Chapter 217 of the Revised Statutes of Nova Scotia, 1989, the Income Tax Act, is
pleased to amend the Film Industry Tax Credit Regulations, N.S. Reg. 15/96, made by the Governor in Council
by Order in Council 96-38 dated January 23, 1996, to remove the definition of total production costs and change
the residency requirements in the manner set forth in Schedule “A” attached to and forming part of the report
and recommendation, effective on and after December 1, 2010.

Schedule “A”

Amendment to the Film Industry Tax Credit Regulations
made by the Governor in Council pursuant to Section 47 of
Chapter 217 of the Revised Statutes of Nova Scotia, 1989,

the Income Tax Act

1 (1) Clause 3(1)(f) of the Film Industry Tax Credit Regulations, N.S. Reg. 15/96, made by the Governor
in Council by Order in Council 96-38 dated January 23, 1996, is repealed and the following clause
substituted:

(f) “eligible employee” means
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(i) before December 1, 2010,  an employee of an eligible corporation who was resident in
the Province on the last day of the calendar year preceding the year in which the eligible
salary was earned, and

(ii) on or after December 1, 2010, an employee of an eligible corporation who was resident
in the Province for tax purposes during the production period;

(2) Clause 3(1)(fb) of the regulations is repealed and the following clause substituted:

(fb) “eligible individual” means

(i) before December 1, 2010, an individual who was resident in the Province on the last day
of the calendar year preceding the year in which the eligible salary was earned, and

(ii) on or after December 1, 2010, an individual who was resident in the Province for tax
purposes during the production period.

(3) Clause 3(1)(h) of the regulations is repealed.

(4) Subsection 3(1) of the regulations is further amended by striking out the semicolon at the end of
clause (ia) and substituting a period.

(5) Clause 3(1)(j) of the regulations is repealed.

2 Clause 4(a) of the regulations is amended by striking out “total production costs” and substituting “eligible
salaries”.

N.S. Reg. 250/2011 
Made: August 2, 2011
Filed: August 2, 2011

Ministerial Land Transactions Regulations 

Order in Council 2011-302 dated August 2, 2011
Amendment to regulations made by the Governor in Council

pursuant to Sections 2 and 6 of the Court and Administrative Reform Act

The Governor in Council on the report and recommendation of the Minister of Natural Resources dated June 29,
2011, and pursuant to Sections 2 and 6 of Chapter 23 of the Acts of 1996, the Court and Administrative Reform
Act, is pleased to amend the Ministerial Land Transactions Regulations, N.S. Reg. 75/2005, made by the
Governor in Council by Order in Council 2005-94 dated March 4, 2005, to clarify the authority of Executive
Council and to amend the definition of certificate, in the manner set forth in Schedule “A” attached to and
forming part of the report and recommendation, effective on and after August 2, 2011.
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Schedule “A”

Amendment to the Ministerial Land Transactions Regulations
made by the Governor in Council pursuant to Section 6 of Chapter 23 of the Acts

of 1996, the Court and Administrative Reform Act

1 Section 1 of the Ministerial Land Transactions Regulations, N.S. Reg. 765/2005 [75/2005], made by the
Governor in Council by Order in Council 2005-94 dated March 4, 2005, is amended by adding “Natural
Resources” immediately before “Ministerial Land”.

2 Clause 2(b) of the regulations is amended by adding “or a certificate of release as defined in Section 11 of
the Land Titles Clarification Act” immediately after “Crown Lands Act”.

3 Subsection 14(1) of the regulations is amended by striking out “Governor in Council” and substituting
“Executive Council”.
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